Fill in this information to identify your case:			
United States Bankruptcy Court for the:			
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS			
Case number (if known)	Chapter	11	
			☐ Check if this an amended filing

### Official Form 201

## Voluntary Petition for Non-Individuals Filing for Bankruptcy

4/16

If more space is needed, attach a separate sheet to this form. On the top of any additional pages, write the debtor's name and case number (if known). For more information, a separate document, *Instructions for Bankruptcy Forms for Non-Individuals*, is available.

1.	Debtor's name	EC Mansfield LLC					
2.	All other names debtor used in the last 8 years Include any assumed names, trade names and doing business as names	DBA Elitecare Emergency Room DBA Elitecare 24 Hour Emergency Room=Manfield DBA Elitecare 24 Hour Emergency Room DBA Elitecare 24 Hour Emergency Center DBA Elitecare Emergency Center DBA Elitecare Emergency Room					
3.	Debtor's federal Employer Identification Number (EIN)	46-1550587					
4.	Debtor's address	Principal place of business	Mailing address, if different from principal place of business				
		211 Highland Cross Suite 101					
		Houston, TX 77073  Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code	P.O. Box, Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code				
		Harris County	Location of principal assets, if different from principal place of business				
		County	1710 N. U.S. Highway 287 Mansfield, TX 76063  Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code				
5.	Debtor's website (URL)						
6.	Type of debtor	Corporation (including Limited Liability Company (LLC) and Limited Liability Partnership (LLP))					
		☐ Partnership (excluding LLP)					
		☐ Other. Specify:					

### Case 17-34452 Document 1 Filed in TXSB on 07/25/17 Page 2 of 6

Debt	tor EC Mansfield LLC						Case number (i	f known)	
	Name								
7.	Describe debtor's business	A. Chec	k one:						
		<ul><li>■ Health Care Business (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(27A))</li><li>□ Single Asset Real Estate (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51B))</li></ul>							
		☐ Rail	road (as d	defined i	in 11 U.S.C. § 101(4	14))			
		☐ Stoo	kbroker (a	as defin	ed in 11 U.S.C. § 10	01(53A))			
		☐ Commodity Broker (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(6))							
		☐ Clearing Bank (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 781(3))							
		□ None of the above							
		B. Check all that apply							
		☐ Tax-exempt entity (as described in 26 U.S.C. §501)							
		☐ Investment company, including hedge fund or pooled investment vehicle (as defined in 15 U.S.C. §80a-3)							
		☐ Investment advisor (as defined in 15 U.S.C. §80b-2(a)(11))							
		See	CS (North ) http://www	America v.uscou	an Industry Classific rts.gov/four-digit-na	ation Syste tional-assoc	m) 4-digit code the ciation-naics-code	at best describes debtor. <u>s</u> .	
		011-							
В	Under which chapter of the Bankruptcy Code is the	Check of Cha							
	debtor filing?		•						
		☐ Chapter 9  ☐ Chapter 11. Check all that apply:							
		■ Cha	pter 11. C			nancantina	ront liquidated del	ots (excluding debts owed to in	nsiders or affiliates)
				П	are less than \$2,56	6,050 (amo	ount subject to adj	ustment on 4/01/19 and every	3 years after that).
					The debtor is a small	all business tach the mo eral income	debtor as defined ost recent balance tax return or if all	d in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D). If the sheet, statement of operation of these documents do not ex	e debtor is a small s, cash-flow
					A plan is being filed	d with this p	etition.		
					Acceptances of the accordance with 11	plan were U.S.C. § 1	solicited prepetitic 126(b).	on from one or more classes of	f creditors, in
					The debtor is requi Exchange Commis attachment to Volu (Official Form 201A	red to file posion accord ntary Petitic N with this f	eriodic reports (fol ling to § 13 or 15(on In for Non-Individu orm.	r example, 10K and 10Q) with d) of the Securities Exchange als Filing for Bankruptcy unde	Act of 1934. File the er Chapter 11
					The debtor is a she	ell company	as defined in the	Securities Exchange Act of 19	34 Rule 12b-2.
		☐ Cha	pter 12						
9.	Were prior bankruptcy	No.							
	cases filed by or against the debtor within the last 8 years?	☐ Yes.							
	If more than 2 cases, attach a separate list.		District			When		Case number	
	Sopurate net		District			When		Case number	
pe bu af	Are any bankruptcy cases pending or being filed by a business partner or an	□ No ■ Yes.							
	affiliate of the debtor?								A#iliata
	List all cases. If more than 1, attach a separate list		Debtor		Tifaro Group, Ltd	d.		Relationship	Affiliate
			District	Sout Texa	hern District of s	When	6/02/17	Case number, if known	17-80171

### Case 17-34452 Document 1 Filed in TXSB on 07/25/17 Page 3 of 6

Deb	tor EC Mansfield L	.LC		Case number (if known						
	Name									
11.	Why is the case filed this district?		Check all that apply:							
	tilis district:	De	preceding the date of this petition or for a longer part of such 180 days than in any other district.							
		□ A	bankruptcy case concerning d	ebtor's affiliate, general partner, or partners	hip is pending in this district.					
12.	Does the debtor own	- 140	■ No							
	have possession of any real property or personal property that needs immediate attention?		Answer below for each prope	erty that needs immediate attention. Attach	additional sheets if needed.					
			Why does the property need immediate attention? (Check all that apply.)							
			☐ It poses or is alleged to pose a threat of imminent and identifiable hazard to public health or safety.							
			What is the hazard?							
☐ It needs to be physically secured or protected from the weather.										
☐ It includes perishable goods or assets that could quickly deteriorate or lose value without livestock, seasonal goods, meat, dairy, produce, or securities-related assets or other of			ods or assets that could quickly deteriorate of	or lose value without attention (for example,						
			assets or other options).							
			Other							
			Where is the property?							
				Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code						
			Is the property insured?							
			□ No							
			☐ Yes. Insurance agency							
			Contact name							
			Phone							
意で	Statistical and a	dministrative i	nformation							
13.	Debtor's estimation of .		Check one:							
	available funds		Funds will be available for distribution to unsecured creditors.							
			☐ After any administrative expenses are paid, no funds will be available to unsecured creditors.							
			After any administrative exp	erises are paid, no funds will be available to						
1/1	Estimated number of	<b>1</b> 40		☐ 1,000-5,000	☐ 25,001-50,000					
14.	creditors	■ 1-49 □ 50-99	1	☐ 5001-10,000	□ 50,001-100,000					
		☐ 100-1		□ 10,001-25,000	☐ More than100,000					
		200-9								
1 <i>E</i>	Estimated Assets	□ \$0 - \$	250,000	■ \$1,000,001 - \$10 million	☐ \$500,000,001 - \$1 billion					
15.	LStillated Assets		001 - \$100,000	□ \$10,000,001 - \$10 million	☐ \$1,000,000,001 - \$10 billion					
			,001 - \$500,000	□ \$50,000,001 - \$100 million	☐ \$10,000,000,001 - \$50 billion					
		□ \$500,	,001 - \$1 million	☐ \$100,000,001 - \$500 million	☐ More than \$50 billion					
16	Estimated liabilities		■ \$1,000,001 - \$10 million	☐ \$500,000,001 - \$1 billion						
10.	Louinated habilities		001 - \$100,000	\$1,000,001 - \$10 million	☐ \$1,000,000,001 - \$10 billion					
			,001 - \$500,000	□ \$50,000,001 - \$30 million	= \$10,000,000,001 - \$50 billion					
			,001 - \$1 million	☐ \$100,000,001 - \$500 million	☐ More than \$50 billion					

## Case 17-34452 Document 1 Filed in TXSB on 07/25/17 Page 4 of 6

Debtor	EC Mansfield LLC	Case number (if known)
	Namo	
	Request for Relief, D	eclaration, and Signatures
WARNIN	G Bankruptcy fraud is imprisonment for u	s a serious crime. Making a false statement in connection with a bankruptcy case can result in fines up to \$500,000 or p to 20 years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 1341, 1519, and 3571.
representative of debtor		The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition.  I have been authorized to file this petition on behalf of the debtor.
		I have examined the information in this petition and have a reasonable belief that the information is trued and correct.
		I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
		Executed on C7252017
	X	Signature of authorized representative of debtor  Printed name  President of Magill, PC, Financial Agent of EC Mansfield LLC
18. Signa	ture of attorney X	Signature of attorney for debtor  Date  MM / DD / YYYY
		Melissa A. Haselden Printed name
		Hoover Slovacek LLP Firm name
		5051 Westheimer Suite 1200 Houston, TX 77056 Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code
		Contact phone 713.977.8686 Email address
		00794778 Bar number and State

#### WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SOLE MEMBER OF EC MANSFIELD, LLC

The undersigned, the sole Member of EC Mansfield, LLC, a Texas limited liability company (the "Company"), and pursuant to the provisions of the Texas statutes, hereby consents to the adoption of the following resolutions and to the action authorized in such resolutions being taken by the Manager after a meeting and vote:

**RESOLVED**, that the Company should reorganize by filing for bankruptcy protection under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code with an appropriate federal bankruptcy court sitting in Harris County, Texas or such other appropriate county determined by the Manager;

**RESOLVED**, that Magill, PC, a Texas professional corporation along with J. Patrick Magill, its President, as the financial agent of EC Mansfield, LLC ("Agent"), is hereby authorized and directed to prepare or cause to be prepared the voluntary petition and to cause the initiation and prosecution of a case under the Bankruptcy Code (the "Bankruptcy Case"), and to prepare or cause to be prepared all other documents, pleadings and other others instruments necessary to prosecute the Bankruptcy Case;

**RESOLVED**, that the Company is authorized and directed to employ and retain the firm of Hoover Slovacek LLP, Attorneys at Law, to represent the Company in its case under the Bankruptcy Code upon such retainer and compensation agreement as may seem in the sole discretion of the Agent to be appropriate; and

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that any and all actions taken by the Agent, for and on behalf and in the name of this Company, prior to the adoption of the foregoing resolutions, in connection with any of the foregoing matters, be and they are hereby, ratified, confirmed and approved in all respects for all purposes.

The undersigned, being the sole Member of the Company hereby consents to the foregoing effective the <u>25th</u> day of July, 2017.

# FSED INVESTMENT FUND 1, L.P., A Texas limited partnership

By: FS

FSED Management, LLC,

a Texas limited liability company

its General Partner

By:\_

James Grueskin, M

President

EC MANSFIELD, LLC

By:

James Grueskin, M.D.,

Its Manager